Edig@s Message Implementation Guidelines II. Infrastructure messages
LIMITS Version 5.0 / 2010-03-30 II - 1
SECTION 1
II LIMITS Declaration 2
 process 3
Version 5.0 4
Edig@sEdig@sEdig@s
 5

System Operator’s system for which the document is
referencing.
The codification scheme used for the coded identification is
indicated by the coding scheme attribute and should indicate
either the code “321” if it is an Edig@s code, the code “305” if it
is an EIC code, the code “9” if it is a GS1 code or the code
“ZSO” if it is a System Operator code.
Size The maximum length of the Internal Shipper Account is 35
alphanumeric characters.
The maximum length of the coding scheme is 3 alphanumeric
characters
Applicability Both the Internal shipper Account and the coding scheme are
Dependent.
Dependence requirements This is only used when an internal shipper account is identified
Edig@s Message Implementation Guidelines II. Infrastructure messages
LIMITS Version 5.0 / 2010-03-30 II - 14
5.2.3 Rules governing the Period Class 166
The Period class is present at the Document Header level only if the Document Type corresponds 167
to “ALX”, Imbalance limits. In all other cases it must not be present at this level. 168
The Period class is present at the Connection Point level only if the Document Type corresponds 169
to “ALY”, Limit of supply or “ALZ”, Limit of off take. In all other cases the Connection Point/Period 170
classes shall not be present. 171
At the Limits Document header level the Period class shall provide the imbalance limits for the 172
document Issuer. 173
At the Connection Point class level the Period class shall provide the limit of supply or off take for 174
the connection point in question. 175
5.2.3.1 TIMEINTERVAL 176
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element The start and end date and time of the time interval of the
period in question.
Description This information provides the start and end date and time of
the duration of the period for which the limits apply.
Size Refer to section 1.20 of the Edig@s General Guidelines for
information on the attribute structure.
Applicability This information is mandatory.
Dependence requirements None.
5.2.3.2 QUANTITYTYPE 177
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element The identification of the type of quantity for which the limits are
being expressed.
Description This identifies the type of quantity for which the limits are being
defined.
Intended codes are:
ZWP = Nomination limit
ZWQ = Top daily imbalance limit
ZWR = Daily imbalance limit
ZWS = Maximum cumulative imbalance
ZWT = Supply level 1
ZWU = Supply level 2
ZWV = Supply level 3
ZWW = Supply level 4
ZWX = Supply level 5
ZWY = Supply level 6
ZWZ = Supply level 7
ZXA = Supply level 8
ZXB = Supply level 9
ZXC = Supply level 10
Size The maximum length of this information is 3 alphanumeric
characters.
Applicability This information is mandatory.
Dependence requirements None.
Edig@s Message Implementation Guidelines II. Infrastructure messages
LIMITS Version 5.0 / 2010-03-30 II - 15
5.2.3.3 MINQTY 178
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element The minimum quantity limit.
Description This information defines the minimum limit of the available